

No. 24-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,
Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
CARMEN N. LONGORIA-GREEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Rule 23(b)(3) Prohibits Certification If A Putative Damages Class Contains Unin- jured Members Who Cannot Easily Be Identified And Excluded From The Class.....	6
A. Rule 23(b)(3) requires rigorous analy- sis before certifying a damages class.....	8
B. A court’s Rule 23(b)(3) analysis must recognize the defendant’s right to iden- tify and exclude uninjured absent class members.....	10
C. The Rule 23(b)(3) determination must take account of the defendant’s right to resolution by the district court of chal- lenges to absent class members’ injury claims.	12
D. Proper application of the predomi- nance and superiority requirements will make it difficult to certify classes that include uninjured individuals.....	16
E. Courts of appeals have recognized that Rule 23(b)(3) precludes certification of proposed damages classes containing uninjured members who cannot easily be identified and excluded.	18

II. The Damages Class In This Case Should Never Have Been Certified Because It Contains Uninjured Members And There Is No Easy Way For A Court To Identify And Exclude Them.....	21
III. An Impermissibly Lax Approach To The Issue Of Uninjured Class Members At Class Certification Harms Businesses And The Judicial System.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	10, 14, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	25
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	25
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 9, 18, 19
<i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd.</i> , 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Gene & Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC</i> , 541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc.</i> , 84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	13, 14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	10, 12
<i>Mr. Dee’s Inc. v. Inmar, Inc.</i> , 127 F.4th 925 (4th Cir. 2025)	20
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	11
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc., 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)</i>	18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)</i>	10, 11, 25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)</i>	23
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc., 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)</i>	2, 6, 16, 19, 22, 23
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)</i>	6, 11
<i>United States v. Armour & Co., 402 U.S. 673 (1971)</i>	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)</i>	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Amend. VII.....	2, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
<i>2024 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey</i> (2024).....	25
Diana Novak Jones, <i>Scammers flood US</i> <i>class action settlements with</i> <i>fraudulent claims</i> , Reuters (May 7, 2024).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)	9, 17
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction:</i> <i>A General View</i> 120 (1973)	25
2 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin</i> <i>on Class Actions</i> § 8:6 (13th ed. 2016).....	13
Mike Scarcella, <i>Law firm says fake</i> <i>claims were submitted in \$5.6 bln</i> <i>credit card settlement</i> , Reuters (May 28, 2024).....	15
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process</i> <i>Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory</i> <i>Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103, 114 (2009)	26
Western Alliance Bank, <i>2024 Digital</i> <i>Payments Report</i>	15
